

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

VILLAGE OF OLD MILL CREEK, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

No. 17-2433 v.

ANTHONY M. STAR,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

and

EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC,  
*Intervening Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

No. 17-2445 v.

ANTHONY M. STAR, ET AL.  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

and

EXELON GENERATION COMPANY, LLC,  
*Intervening Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS VILLAGE OF OLD MILL CREEK,  
ET AL.**

---

Paul G. Neilan  
LAW OFFICES OF PAUL G. NEILAN, P.C.  
1954 First St. #390  
Highland Park, IL 60035  
847.266.0464  
[pgneilan@energy.law.pro](mailto:pgneilan@energy.law.pro)

Patrick N. Giordano  
GIORDANO & ASSOCIATES, LTD.  
1710 Wesley Avenue  
Evanston, IL 60201  
847.905.0539  
[patrickgiordano@dereglaw.com](mailto:patrickgiordano@dereglaw.com)

*(counsel of record)*

*Counsel for plaintiffs-Appellants Village of Old Mill Creek, et al.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>ARGUMENT.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>I. Consumer Plaintiffs’ Preemption Claims are Justiciable.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>A. Consumer Plaintiffs have prudential standing for their preemption claims.....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>B. Consumer Plaintiffs Have a Cause of Action in Equity Against Illinois’ Illegal ZEC Program.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>II. Defendants Do Not Effectively Rebut That The ZEC Program is Preempted By The Federal Power Act.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>A. The ZEC Program is conflict preempted by the Federal Power Act because FERC cannot assure just and reasonable rates if the ZEC Program exists.....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>B. The ZEC Program is field preempted by the Federal Power Act under the Supreme Court’s ruling in <i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing</i>.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>III. Defendant Exelon Generation and Defendant Star Have Not Established That Consumer Plaintiffs’ Dormant Commerce Clause Claim Was Properly Dismissed.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>A. Consumer Plaintiffs Have Standing for their Dormant Commerce Clause Claim.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>B. The ZEC Program is in-state economic protectionism which violates the Dormant Commerce Clause.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>IV. Consumer Plaintiffs Are Entitled to a Ruling on Their Motion For Preliminary Injunction.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>17</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. PROC. 32(a) .....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>	<b>20</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>AEP Texas North Co. v. Texas Indus. Energy Consumers</i> , 473 F.3d 581 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Public Service Comm. of West Virginia</i> , 812 F.2d 898 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	9
<i>Arkansas Power &amp; Light Co. v. Missouri Public Service Comm.</i> , 829 F.2d 1444 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	9
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1378 (2015) .....	10
<i>Ass’n. of Data Processing Service Organizations, Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S., 150 (1970) .....	7
<i>Ass’n. of Public Agency Customers v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 733 F.3d 939 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2013) .....	6
<i>Aux Sable Liquid Products v. Murphy</i> , 562 F.3d 1028 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	17
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Association</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987) .....	7
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	10
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing</i> , 136 S. Ct 1288 (2016) .....	13, 17
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987) .....	12
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981) .....	13
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 567 U.S. 209 (2012) .....	7
<i>Mississippi Power &amp; Light Co. v Mississippi ex rel. Moore</i> , 487 U.S. 354 (1988) ..	7, 13, 14, 15
<i>Nantahala Power &amp; Light Co. v. Thornburg</i> , 476 U.S. 953 (1986) .....	7, 13
<i>Northwest Central Pipeline v. Kansas Corp. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989) .....	passim
<i>Nw. Requirements v. FERC</i> , 789 F.3d 796 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015) .....	14

*Sayles Hydro Associates v. Maughan*, 985 F.2d 451 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993)..... 9

**Statutes**

20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(1) .....6, 7  
 20 ILCS 3855/1-75(d-5)(2) ..... 6  
 220 ILCS 5/16-108(k)..... 8  
 220 ILCS 5/16-111(g).....18

**Other Authorities**

Illinois Power Agency Final Zero Emission Standard Procurement Plan  
 (October 31, 2017).....6, 12  
 Illinois Power Agency ZEC Procurement Schedule (October 27, 2017) .....12  
*PJM Interconnection, Proposed Enhancements to Energy Price Formation*  
 (Nov. 15, 2017) .....17  
*U.S. Dept. of Energy, Grid Resiliency Pricing Rule*, FERC Docket No. RM17-3-000 and  
 RM18-1-000 (September 28, 2017) .....17

**Administrative Orders**

*Ass’n. of Businesses Advocating Tariff Equity Coalition of MISO Transmission Customers*  
*v. Midwest Independent System Operator, Inc.*, 149 FERC Par. 61049 (2014) ..... 9  
*IMO American Electric Power Service Corp.*, 153 FERC 61167 (2015) ..... 9  
*Newman, et al. v. Potomac-Appalachian Transmission Highline*, 140 FERC Par. 61229  
 (2012)..... 9  
*PJM Interconnection, LLC*, 151 FERC Par. 61,208, WL 3619479 (2015); Order on Reh. and  
 Compliance, 155 FERC Par. 61,157 (2016) .....17
